WESTERN PRODUCTS, P.O. BOX 245038, MILWAUKEE, WI 53224-9538

FORM NO. 13639
May 24, 1999

WESTERN|

ssss

DODGE RAM
W1500, W2500 AND W3500
1994 & LATER
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Model No. 985
Mount Assembly Box No. 62035
Hydraulics Box No. 56365

Harness Kit No.: 62525, 62917, 63396, 63400, 63402, 63404, 63406
Plug-In Harness for MVP without DRL’s: 62526, 62921, 63398
Headlamp Kit No.: 61540, 61550, 66640

A CAUTION

See your WESTERN® outlet for application
recommendations. The Selection List has
specific vehicle and snowplow requirements.

O A DIVISION OF DOUGLAS DYNAMICS, L.L.C.







TABLE OF CONTENTS

SAFETY .. e 1 PLUG-IN HARNESS AND HEADLAMP RELAY
General Safety ........ ... ... .. . ... 1 INSTALLATION ..........c.cvviiinnnnnn. 9
Torque Chart . ........ ... ... .. ... ... .... 1 Vehicle Headlamp Plug-In Harness and

Headlamp Relays ..................... 9

MOUNT INSTALLATION ................oo.n. 2

OPERATIONAL TESTS AND ADJUSTMENTS ...10
Mount Frame ............... ... ......... 2 Filing Hvdraulic Unit 10
Spreader . ... 2 B|I|r;g Dy ra; c dn,lo\d'. ' t o t """"""" i
ThrustArms .. ... 2 F'a IeH r(;)p IPeIe ]?S MENE i
ThrustFrame ........... .. ... ... ... 4 Cma i 4 rLau IT_| rTSEteZI:n k """""""" i
Brace ........ .. 4 VO:_plm?_. :? e(lsh . B e 10
Link Arms .. .. ... 4 ehicie HIgTNG LABCK - v v vvvvveeeeeeeeee
Harness Kit Selection ..................... 4  WIRING DIAGRAM WITHOUT DRL'S
(1998 & Earlier) ........cciviiiinnaiaiannns 13

SOLENOID CONTROL INSTALLATION ......... 5

Solenoid Control - Floor Mounted WIRING DIAGRAM WITH DRL’S
oSN SOy - 7 loor Mounte (1998 & Earlier) .............ooviununn..., 14
Installation Instructions .. ................. 5

UNDER HOOD INSTALLATION .+« + + o+ oo 6 ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM ...........ccoviivnnnn 15

Vehicle Harness and Motor Relay .. .......... 6

Form No. 13639 May 24,1999



SAFETY

GENERAL SAFETY

A WARNING

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation that,
if not avoided, could result in death or serious
injury.

A CAUTION

Indicates a situation that, if not avoided, could
result in minor personal injury and/or damage
to product or property.

NOTE: Identifies tips, helpful hints and
maintenance information the owner/operator
should know.

A CAUTION

Refer to the current selection list for minimum
vehicle recommendations and ballast
requirements.

A CAUTION

Read instructions before assembling. Bolts
should be finger tight until instructed to tighten
according to the torque chart. Use standard
methods and practices when attaching
snowplow including wearing safety glasses
during cutting, drilling and welding.

TORQUE CHART
Recommended Fastener Torque
Chart (Ft.-Lb.)
Size SAE SAE SAE
Grade 2 Grade 5 Grade 8
1/4-20 6 9 13
5/16-18 11 18 28
3/8-16 19 31 46
3/8-24 24 46 68
7/16-14 30 50 75
1/2-13 45 75 115
9/16-12 66 110 165
5/8-11 93 150 225
3/4-10 150 250 370
7/8-9 202 378 591
1-8 300 583 893
Metric Grade 8.8 (Ft.-Lb.)
Size Torque Size Torque
M6 7 M 12 60
M8 17 M 14 95
M 10 35 M 16 155
These torque values apply to mount assembly fasteners
except those noted in the instruction.

Form No. 13639

May 24,1999



MOUNT INSTALLATION

MOUNT FRAME

1. Remove air dam, tow hooks and tow hook
brackets. On each side, remove three bumper
mounting fasteners from vehicle frame horn.

2. Install mount frame to outside of vehicle frame

horns, aligning two small holes in each side plate

to lower bumper bracket holes.

3. 1994-1996 models: Insert a bolt assembly into
the long slot in the inner face of each vehicle
frame horn and through the large hole in mount

frame side plates. Retain each bolt assembly with
a 5/8" locknut. Reinstall original bumper fasteners.

Install all fasteners from inside of vehicle frame
towards outside.

1997 Chassis cab only and 1998 and later

models: Install the nut bar (Item 11 on Parts List)

through the square hole in the frame at the
bumper brace.

March 1999 and later models: Using
hole in mount as a guide, ream hole in
frame to 5/8”. Assemble a 5/8" hex cap

screw with lock washer through the mount

frame end plate hole into the nut bar.

As Viewed From Driver Side

'96 & Earlier '97 & Later

5/8" x 1-3/4"
Bolt

Vehicle

AN
Frame
O 8
Spreader @ H i .
0 eam to
Counling L O March '99
oupling ug\ & Later
O
for Nut B
o or Nut Bar

f ; I —
9-1/2" to 10-1/2"

Plow Attached and
Resting on Level Surface

{ Level Surface

Mount Frame
Side Plate

'94-'96 Bolt Assy
'97-'98 Nut Bar

SPREADER

1. Position spreader to mount frame.

During installation, allow for drop in vehicle height
when weight of plow is added. Final coupling lug
hole center to level surface distance should be
9-1/2" to 10-1/2" with plow attached and resting on
the level surface. (See Coupling Lug Height Check
near end of these instructions.)

2. Attach spreader to mount frame with a 5/8" x
1-3/4" bolt and locknut through top hole in
spreader angle on each side.

THRUST ARMS

Vehicles without shock tower reinforcement. (All
vehicles built prior to April 1996 or less than 8800
Ib. GVWR):

*  Remove spacer plate from driver-side thrust arm.

Vehicles with shock tower reinforcement.
(Vehicles over 8800 Ib. built after April 1996):

*  Enlarge 1/2" hole in shock tower reinforcement
plate to 1" in diameter. (See illustration below.)

*  Add flat washer between thrust arm bracket and
tube spacer.
(continued on next page)

As Viewed From Driver Side

25/32" Ream
(Outer Face)

1/2" Drill

(Inner Face)

Spacer Plate
Remove for vehicles without
Shock Tower Reinforcement

Driver-Side
1/2" x 4-1/2" Bolt
w/Flat Washer

& 2-11/16" Tube Spacer
(flat washer behind

bracj/

*Vehicles with
shock tower

reinforcement
plate only.

1998 Washers
Behind Spacer
Plate

Driver Side
U-Bolt

Ream 1/2"
hole to 1"
1988 and later,
drill 5/8" hole
through
reinforcement.

Driver Side
Thrust Arm

Vehicle Frame

Form No. 13639

May 24,1999



MOUNT INSTALLATION

THRUST ARMS (continued)
1998 Models

*

Place driver side thrust arm tight against frame
and align top rearward hole in bracket with hole in
frame. Mark location of bottom rearward hole on
frame. Remove bracket and drill a 5/8" diameter
hole through outer wall of frame.

1. Driver Side Thrust Arm
All vehicles — Loop a 1/2" U-bolt through 1"
holes in outer face of vehicle frame. Suggestion:
Hold in place with a rubber band. On 1998 and
later models, place (2) 1/2" washers over the top
of the 1/2" U-bolt between the thrust arm and
frame.

Place driver side thrust bracket over U-bolt studs.
Locate forward hole in outer truck frame closest to
forward bracket slot. Using hole as a guide, center
punch inner frame rail. Remove bracket. Drill a
1/2" hole through the inner frame wall using the
outer hole as a guide. Use a 25/32" drill to enlarge
the existing hole in the outside frame wall.

Subassemble the 1/2" x 4-1/2" bolt with flat
washer through the bracket slot.

(continued on next page)

As Viewed from Driver Side

25/32 Ream
(Inner &
Outer Faces)

Passenger Side
1/2" x 3-1/2" Bolt
w/Flat Washer &
2-3/8" Tube Spacer

Passenger Side
U-Bolt

Passenger Side
Thrust Arm

Vehicle Frame

As Viewed from Driver Side

oM (€@ i)
N
.

5/8" x 2" Bolt
3/4" x 3-1/4" Rivet

Link Arm

Coupling Lug— >/

9-1/2" to 10-1/2"
Plow Attached &
Resting on Level Surface

{ Level Surface

Thrust Arms

5/8" x 2-14" Bolt

5/8" x 2" Bolt
Thrust Frame
1/2" x 1-1/2" Bolt (Use w/Brace)

Brace (Use only when lower side hole in spreader
is below mount frame hanger angle.)

5/8" x 1-3/4" Bolt (Use w/Brace)

Form No. 13639

May 24,1999



MOUNT INSTALLATION

THRUST ARMS (continued)

NOTE: Vehicles with shock tower reinforcement
plate, install a flat washer on bolt prior to
installing tube spacer. Assemble the 2-11/16"
tube spacer over the bolt. Insert the thrust arm
with the bolt and spacer into the 25/32" hole.
Position rear holes of thrust arm bracket over
U-bolt. Retain with a locknut on upper stud and
a flat washer and locknut on lower stud. Secure
1/2" x 4-1/2" bolt with nut and washer.

Hold thrust arm tight to bottom of vehicle frame
and push towards rear. Tighten locknuts to 75 ft. Ib.

2. Passenger Side Thrust Arm
Diesel Engine Vehicles - Protect pump on inside of
vehicle frame rail by placing a protective piece of
steel between the pump and frame rail.

All Vehicles - Ream 18 mm holes in outer and
inner faces of vehicle frame to 25/32" diameter.
Install U-bolt and attach thrust arm the same as on
driver-side including holding tight to bottom of
vehicle frame while tightening locknuts.

Assemble 1/2" flat washer on to 1/2" x 3-1/2" bolt
followed by 2-3/8" long tube spacer.

From outside of vehicle frame, insert bolt, washer
and tube assembly through large hole in thrust
arm and reamed holes in vehicle frame.

Secure with a flat washer and locknut.

THRUST FRAME

1. Attach thrust frame to thrust arms with two 5/8" x
2" bolts and locknuts.

2. Attach thrust frame to spreader and mount frame
with a 5/8" x 2-1/4" bolt and locknut through lower
hole in mount frame.

3. Fasten each side of spreader to front of mount
frame through holes located between link arm lugs
with a 5/8" x 2" bolt, flat washer to slot, and locknut.

BRACE

(Used when lower side hole in spreader is below
mount frame hanger angle.)

1. If spreader position allows, attach each brace to
the underside of each thrust frame angle with
three 1/2" x 1-1/2" bolts and locknuts.

2. Fasten each brace to the lower hole in each side
of spreader with a 5/8" x 1-3/4" bolt and locknut.

Tighten all bolts to corresponding torque chart value.

LINK ARMS

Fasten a link arm between each pair of link arm lugs
with a 3/4" x 3-1/4" grade 5 rivet and cotter pin.

HARNESS KIT SELECTION

NOTE: During electrical installation, THE LONG
BATTERY GROUND CABLE (no stripe) MUST
BE GROUNDED TO THE NEGATIVE BATTERY
TERMINAL.

NOTE: After 5 to 10 hours of snowplow usage,
retorque all mount assembly fasteners.

1994 and later vehicles with cab marker lights and/or
dual rear wheels require the installation of 61185 Park
or Turn Lamp Harness Kit in the park light circuit. This
will prevent electrical overloading of the vehicle
headlamp switch or wiring harness.

1994-1998

Dual Type HB-1
Straight Blade MVP Blade
Harness Kit/Harness No. 62525 62526
Headlamp Kit No. 61540 66640

1999 and Later Without DRL's

Dual Type HB-1
Straight Blade MVP Blade
Harness Kit/Harness No. 62917 62921
Headlamp Kit No. 61540 66640

Quad HB5/HB-1
Straight Blade MVP Blade
Harness Kit/Harness No. 63396 63398
Headlamp Kit No. 61540 66640

1999 and Later With DRL's
(All require 61584 Kit)

Dual Type HB-1
Straight Blade MVP Blade
Harness Kit No. 63400 63402
Headlamp Kit No. 61550 61550

Quad HB5/HB-1
Straight Blade MVP Blade
Harness Kit No. 63404 63406
Headlamp Kit No. 61550 61550

Form No. 13639

May 24,1999



SOLENOID CONTROL INSTALLATION

SOLENOID CONTROL - FLOOR MOUNTED
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Align dash bracket hole shown in diagram to end
hole of control bracket.

Remove control bracket from dash bracket.

Place dash bracket in marked location. Use dash
bracket as a template to drill four 1/8” holes in
tunnel.

NOTE: Top flange of control bracket may be
reversed in dash bracket from position shown
in diagram. Attach with one #8 x 3/8” hex head
thread cutting screw and lock washer on each
side.

NOTE: Before drilling any holes, check both
sides of the material for any wires, fuel lines,
fuel tanks, etc. that may be damaged by drilling.

2. Use top holes in dash bracket (see diagram) as a
template to drill a 9/64” hole in each side of control
bracket. Secure dash bracket to control bracket
with a second screw and lock washer in each side.

3. Secure solenoid control to control bracket with two
#8 x 5/8" hex head tapping screws.

4. Move seat forward. Locate control and bracket
assembly on floor tunnel so that it does not
interfere with the operation of vehicle controls.
Mark this location.

SOLENOID
CONTROL

#3 X 5/8" HEX
HEAD TAPPING\&

SCREWS

#10 X 1" SHEET @
METAL SCREWS

#10 LOCKWASH-
ERS

DASH BRACKET

Secure dash bracket to tunnel with four #10 x 1”
sheet metal screws and lock washers.

Reassemble control bracket to dash bracket. Bend
top flange of control bracket to desired position.

Secure harness to control bracket with cable
clamp and one #8 x 3/8” hex head thread cutting
screw.

CONTROL BRACKET

CABLE CLAMP

#8-32 X 3/8"
THREAD CUTTING
TAPPING SCREW

DASH BRACKET
HOLE SEE STEP 2
DASH BRACKET
HOLE SEE STEP 1

#8-32 X 3/8" HEX
HEAD THREAD CUT-
TING SCREW

#8 SPRING LOCK
WASHER

Form No. 13639

May 24,1999



UNDER HOOD INSTALLATION

VEHICLE HARNESS AND MOTOR RELAY

Except as noted, parts to be installed are found in the
hydraulics box.

2. Remove NEGATIVE battery cable from battery.

A CAUTION

NOTE: Use dielectric grease on all electrical
connections to prevent corrosion. Fill
receptacles and lightly coat ring terminals and
blades before assembling.

Identify wires for the parking lamp on the driver-

Batteries normally produce explosive gases,
which can cause personal injury. Therefore, do
not allow flames, sparks or lit tobacco to come
near the battery. When charging or working
near a battery, always cover your face and
protect your eyes, and also provide ventilation.

side and the turn signals on both sides of the
vehicle. Attach a black self-stripping bullet
receptacle connector (found in harness kit) to
each of these three wires.

Batteries contain sulfuric acid that burns skin,
eyes and clothing.

Disconnect the battery before removing or
replacing any electrical components.

(continued on next page)

HARNESS, SOLENOID CONTROL AND MOTOR RELAY INSTALLATION DIAGRAM

22" Red Cable Lever
Solenoid Control

Large Terminals

Optional Reversed
. / Position
>

Black Cable -

Small Motor Relay &

. Termmal i ON/OFF Switch
- L}
4 L]

#8 X 3/8" Screw )l n #8 x 5/8"
] HiLo Screw

Battery Clamp 1 ‘:
]

Brown/Red f ":.—— Control Bracket
Firewall ?

Cable Assembly - Vehicle

Grommet ]
(Long Battery Cable Assembly) Al

/ Connector
~
Red Wire
C/ ’),\’
® 3:\"'9 Self Stripping Connector (Blue)
Fuse Holder
SFE6 Amp

Vehicle Wire Controlled by
Ignition (key) Switch
Wires to Headlamp Relays
(See Plug-In Harness Instructions)

Harness Connectors ‘
(Passed Through Grill)
(Apply dielectric grease to pin cavities)

Form No. 13639 6 May 24,1999



UNDER HOOD INSTALLATION

VEHICLE HARNESS AND MOTOR RELAY 5.

(continued)

3. Find a location for the motor relay where it will be
protected from road splash and will be within 18"
of the vehicle primary battery.

NOTE: Motor relay terminals must be up or
horizontal.

Using the motor relay mounting plate as a
template, drill two 9/32" holes, and mount motor
relay to holes using 1/4" x 3/4" bolts, flat washers,
and lock nuts.

4. Route 22" red battery cable between a large motor
relay terminal and the POSITIVE battery terminal
taking care to avoid sharp edges, and hot or
moving parts.

The original equipment battery terminal clamp bolt

is not long enough to secure the hydraulic unit 22”

red battery cable or black ground cable. Remove

the original cap screw and replace it with the blue
chromate finished cap screw and nut listed below. 6.

Attach cable to motor relay terminal with a lock
washer and 5/16"-24 jam nut. Attach cable to
battery POSITIVE terminal with hardware
provided.

Vehicle Positive
Battery Cables

22” Red Battery Cable

7.
Existing
Furnished 'I\/IvB Nut
M6 Nut -
/ )

Stretch rectangular openings of plug cover straps
(found in harness kit) over harness connector
ends of long battery cable assembly (found in
hydraulics box) and vehicle harness (found in
harness kit). Place plug covers over molds on
harnesses.

Harness
Connector

Plug Cover

Find a location in the vehicle grill on the battery
side for mounting the battery cable harness
connector. The best location is at least 10-1/2"
from the center of the grill and at a convenient
height for connecting the plow plugs.

Allow harness connector of each harness to hang
out in front of grill. Allow enough cable so it is
easy to mate and remove connector. Secure with
long cable ties (found in mount box).

Route battery cable through the grill at the
selected location and through or around the
radiator bulkhead to motor relay taking care to
avoiding sharp edges, and hot or moving parts.

Attach cable with red stripe to the unused large
terminal on the motor relay, and secure it with a
lock washer and 5/16"-24 jam nut.

Route the battery cable without a stripe directly to
the NEGATIVE battery terminal (carefully separate
the two cables as needed to reach battery). DO
NOT attach cable to battery at this time.

Find a location in grill on driver-side for mounting
the vehicle harness (similar position to battery
cable mount). See Steps 6 & 7 above for how to
mount. Route vehicle harness through grill and
around, or through radiator bulkhead (drill 5/8"
hole if needed) into engine compartment.

(continued on next page)

3/16 8.
Plain \
Washer _ 3/16 Plain Washer
Battery @ (((((((@ .~ Fumished 9.
Terminal @7 M6-1.00x 25 mm
Battery Clamp Cap Screw
10.
Part No. | Qty. | Description
91055 2 | M6-1.00X25 HXW CS G8.8
91056 2 | M6-1.00 HX NUT
91119 6 | 3/16 PLAIN WASHER
Form No. 13639 7

May 24,1999



UNDER HOOD INSTALLATION

VEHICLE HARNESS AND MOTOR RELAY 14. Inside the cab, route vehicle harness connector to
(continued) solenoid or CabCommand control and couple the
connectors together.

15. Reconnect vehicle ground cable to NEGATIVE
battery terminal. Attach the hydraulic unit black
battery cable and orange/black wire terminal to the
negative clamp bolt.

11. Route the wires that break out of the vehicle
harness to the area behind the driver-side
headlamp. Route rest of harness to the firewall.
Drill a 5/8" hole through the firewall in a
convenient location away from hot or moving

engine parts. Batteries with steel strip battery clamp connect
same as POSITIVE cable. (See step 4.)
NOTE: All vehicles with DRL’s — insert fuse 16. Locate an accessory wire capable of carrying 7
holder on pink wire of DRL Adapter Kit (P.N. amps in addition to existing circuit loads and
61584) through firewall first. Route end of pink controlled by the ignition (key) switch. Route the
wire with receptacles to area of driver-side vehicle harness SFE-6* fuse holder red wire to
headlamp. this location and trim off any excess length of wire
(keep fuse holder in system). If used, DRL pink
Feed vehicle harness fuse holder through hole wire requires .4 amps.
and then feed the plastic connector and harness Open blue self stripping connector and place the
through to the cab. Disassembly of the fuse end of the red wire against the inner groove stop
holder may make it easier to pass through 5/8" (end of wire must not extend from the closed
hole. connector), and the accessory wire in the outer
12. Route brown/red and orange/black wire loom to groove. Close connector over the wires using a
motor relay. pliers and snap the locking tab in place. Repeat

Attach the brown/red and orange/black wires small with DRL pink wire.

ring terminals to separate small terminals on motor
relay using a lock washer and #10-32 nut for each
connection.

13. Route the orange/black wire with 3/8" ring terminal
to NEGATIVE battery terminal. DO NOT attach
wire to battery at this time.

NOTE: Use dielectric grease to prevent corrosion
on all connections. Fill receptacles and lightly
coat ring terminals and blades before assembling.

DIELECTRIC GREASE
P.N. 56099

Form No. 13639 8 May 24,1999



PLUG-IN HARNESS AND HEADLAMP RELAY INSTALLATION

VEHICLE HEADLAMP PLUG-IN HARNESS 4. On the passenger side, insert purple wire bullet

& HEADLAMP RELAYS from plug-in harness into vehicle turn signal black
bullet connector installed in step one of the

previous section.

5. At the driver-side headlamp, insert the purple wire
bullet from the vehicle harness into the purple wire
receptacle on the plug-in harness.

6. At driver-side headlamp, connect vehicle and plug-
in harness wires with receptacles to the two
headlamp relays (found in harness kit) as shown in
the above diagram. (If vehicle has DRL’s, replace
brown wires with pink wire from DRL kit. Brown
wires from vehicle harness are not used in DRL

(1999 & Later - use instructions furnished in harness Kkit.)

NOTE: Use dielectric grease to prevent corrosion
on all connections. Fill receptacles and lightly
coat ring terminals and blades before assembling.

1. In the engine compartment behind the driver-side
headlamp, insert wire bullets from vehicle harness
into black bullet connectors (installed in step one
of previous section) as follows:

e Brown wire to parking lamp wire on driver-side. installations.)
* Gray wire to left turn signal wire on driver-side. 7. Place grommet around vehicle harness and insert
2. At the vehicle driver-side headlamp, remove the into firewall hole (also put a grommet in the radiator
connector from the headlamp and couple bulkhead hole if one was drilled). Use cable ties
matching connector with plug-in harness 3-wire (found in harness kit) to secure harnesses, relays
male plug (plug-in harness found in harness kit). and wires away from sharp edges, and hot or
Attach plug-in harness headlamp connector to moving engine parts and to prevent accidental
headlamp terminals. grounding of connections.
3. Route other end of plug-in harness along radiator 8. Replace vehicle turn signal flasher with flasher
bulkhead or over radiator shroud to passenger- furnished in harness kit.

side headlamp. Remove headlamp connector and
couple matching connector with plug-in harness 1-
wire male plug. Attach plug-in harness headlamp

connector to headlamp terminals.

©

Lubricate terminal cavities of both harness
connectors with dielectric grease. Give the
dielectric grease tube to vehicle owner for future
lubrication of harness connectors.

VEHICLE HEADLAMP WIRING DIAGRAM — Type C
Existing Passenger Side

Headlamp Connector HEADLAMP RELAY
/,:‘5" \/ Vehicle Wire Harness WIRING DIAGRAM
P
I;’_I\L;\?.-Inl\lxalrness {T,?’ \::\ Plug-In Harness Type-C
Conlr:thoare ﬁ . Plug-n < Male Connector

o AN Harness Existing Driver Side Black
f\ e Headlamp Connector
U - — |
‘\ :I PV 87
~al St To)
221 Brown “8 ooll Black/
i 87A e}
Plug-In Harness ": range
Headlamp Connectors R e ~ Low Beam “8
ourol ' \\‘ Fﬂ‘ Headlamp Orange
urple r
P S i Relay Yellow
|
Passenger Side High Beam 1! /J}/ Low Beam Headlamp Relay
Turn Signal Headlamp ( h% ;
"}u < af White
y Relay ) ’) A
N o ey =
il N R 87
L \T’lr / ,// g ﬁ ﬁ
S~ - ///"// B|aCk/
R Gra Brown
Vehicle Harness _ Pl Y ﬁ Orange
- o
Brown “o’)
? Red
Bullet Receptacle Green
Driver Side Connector (Black) High Beam Headlamp Relay

Turn Signal

Parking

Form No. 13639 9 May 24,1999



OPERATIONAL TESTS AND ADJUSTMENTS

FILLING HYDRAULIC UNIT

NOTE: Mount plow assembly to vehicle. (See
label on back of blade or Owner’s Manual for
mounting instructions.)

A CAUTION

Remove fluid level plug slowly to allow any
residual pressure in the reservoir to bleed off.

5. Turn ignition (key) switch to the ON or
ACCESSORY position.

6. Turn the control ON/OFF switch to the ON
position.

7. Move control lever to angle left and angle right
several times to remove air from Hydra-Turn®
rams.

1. Push lift channel all the way down.
2. Remove fill plug and fluid level plug.

Fill Plug

Fluid Level Plug

3. Fill unit through fill plug hole until fluid runs out of
fluid level plug hole.

4. Replace both plugs.

A CAUTION

DO NOT raise blade as this may cause pump
cavitation.

8. Réfill unit with fluid following the procedure in
steps 1-4 of this section.

9. Move the control lever as indicated on label to
control the plow. Raise and lower plow several
times to remove air. Place control lever in float
position. Push lift channel all the way down.
Recheck fluid level according to steps 1-4 of this
section.

FLUID CAPACITY

Solenoid ISARMATIC® Mark llla reservoir 1-3/4
quarts

Equipped with 10" Hydra-Turn® rams 2-3/8 quarts

USE

e Automatic transmission fluid (ATF) DEXRON® IlI
to -10° F (-23° C)

e WESTERN® High Performance Fluid
to -25° F (-32° C)

e Texaco 1537 Aircraft Hydraulic Qil for
temperatures below -25° F (-32° C)

A CAUTION

To prevent accidental movement of the blade,
always turn the ON/OFF switch to OFF
whenever the snowplow is not in use. The
control indicator light will turn off.

Form No. 13639

DEXRON is a trademark of General Motors Corporation.

May 24,1999




OPERATIONAL TESTS AND ADJUSTMENTS

BLADE DROP SPEED ADJUSTMENT

NOTE: The quill on the top rear of the valve
manifold (see diagram) adjusts blade drop
speed. Turning quill too far in can slow raise
time.

e Turn quill IN (clockwise) to decrease drop speed.

e Turn quill OUT (counterclockwise) to increase
drop speed.

Quill

FINAL HYDRAULIC INSPECTION

1.

Make sure all fasteners and hydraulic and
electrical connections are tight.

Check ram packing nuts for oil leakage. If any
leakage is observed, tighten the packing nut 1/4
turn after you feel the nut contact the packing.

NOTE: Do not over tighten packing nuts. Over
tightening affects cylinder operation and
shortens the life of the packing. A short period
of normal operation will allow chevron packings
to become saturated, and leakage will normally
stop. A small amount of leakage is necessary to
properly lubricate the cylinder rod.

COUPLING LUG HEIGHT CHECK

1.

Mount plow to vehicle. (See label on back of blade
or Owner’s Manual for mounting instructions.) Add
recommended ballast as found in selection list.

With the blade on a level surface, slack in lift chain
and rear ballast located behind rear wheels, the
center of the coupling holes (hitch pin shaft) to
level surface should measure 9-1/2” to 10-1/2”. To
obtain height, adjust spreader position.

Center Of
Coupling
Lug Hole
(Hitch Pin)

[etee)

9-1/2" To 10-1/2"

/ Level Surface
Height With Plow Attached

And Blade On Level Surface

NOTE: Coupling height must be 9-1/2"
minimum to allow stand to be pinned to lift
frame.

Adjust chain slack with plow mounted to vehicle,
and lift channel pushed all the way down. To
adjust, remove chain from hook, straighten chain
and pull tight. Rehook it to the lift channel. After it
is hooked, it will have the correct amount of slack
for blade “float”. DO NOT remove chain from lift
channel when removing plow from vehicle.

Form No. 13639

11

May 24,1999



OPERATIONAL TESTS AND ADJUSTMENTS

VEHICLE LIGHTING CHECK

1. Check the operation of vehicle and plow lights with plow mounted to vehicle and both plow plugs connected.

Turn signals and parking lamps
Parking lamps ON Both vehicle and plow parking lamps should be on at the same time.
Right turn signal ON  Both vehicle and plow right turn signal lamps should flash at the same time.
Left turn signal ON Both vehicle and plow left turn signal lamps should flash at the same time.
Headlamps

Move vehicle headlamp switch to the ON position. Connecting and disconnecting the 9-pin plow plug
from the vehicle harness connector should switch between vehicle and plow headlamps as follows:

9-pin plow plug DISCONNECTED Vehicle headlamps should be on, plow headlamps off.
9-pin plow plug CONNECTED Plow headlamps should be on, vehicle headlamps off.

Dimmer switch should dim whichever headlamps are operating. The high beam indicator on the dash
should light when either set of headlamps is on high beam.
Solenoid Control or CabCommand Control

9-pin vehicle harness revision 10 and later or
9-pin vehicle harnesses — earlier revisions modified for CabCommand Control:

The control indicator light should light whenever the control ON/OFF switch and the ignition (key)
switches are both turned ON. The plow plugs do not need to be connected to the vehicle harness
connectors.

2. Connect plow plug to vehicle harness connector. Raise plow and aim plow headlamps according to SAE J599
Lighting Inspection Code (See Service Bulletin SP 608) and any state or local regulations.

3. Check aim of vehicle headlamps with plow removed.

4. When plow is removed from the vehicle, install plug covers on vehicle harness connectors and insert the plow
plugs into the boot on the hydraulic unit.

NOTE: After using the snowplow for 5-10
hours, retorque all mount assembly fasteners.

Form No. 13639 12 May 24,1999



"1no ob |im 1ybB1| uoiesipul 8y} (paroauuodsip sbnid mojd yim) uo pauiny ase syybi Bupped ayy

"UO pauIN} Yylog ale Yoims 440O/NO [04juod pue youms (Asy) uoiubi

41 "perosuuodsip aie sbinid moid syi pue NO 8Je seyolms (Asy) uoniubi pue |0JU0D By} UBYM UO 8] OS[e 8y} pue Pa}osUUOD Bl S10}08UU0D ssauley pue sBnid mold yiog uaym Jybi| Ajuo [Im [0U0D o
[11m 1yB1| Joyeoipul 8y — 1ybu 1e suoisinai pais| 0} Joud S1aquinu UOISIASL UIM SBSSauleH d[0IUaA Uld-6 pIous|os 8y} uo 1ybi| Jojeolpul 8y — 6 10 ‘g ‘L ABI /€119 "N'd - S8SS8UIeH B|OIUBA Uld-6 m
<
[aV)
g
MOTEAZ 227~ A
YOLJ3NNOD [HOMQV3H| INNOYO — 18l |L<zo_w NYNL JdILS MOTTAA/M AUHM™ -~ TA/M =
HOH ——9 JUHM M
370IH3IA OL MO —— A— AV13Y Q= """ ] %
W38 HOIH — - I éﬁ. , E ..--ma 2
2 IdIALLS XOV18/M JINVNO™ ~ ~%8/0
(¢ TIS) T0MINOD QIONTI0S o|£|gl g 2 2077770 WWT@
' - YT 3018 LHON™ ~~ T80 T ®
¢ d I > R I ._E._m I @ 3QIS-43AIEa
] NIIYO~ "
g8 98 i NG LS Q34/M zgomm....z\am_ LHON MO
MO T u e NMONB™ TT~ g
o0 = | L L
! 3dIALS FONVHO/M MIV18~ ™ 0/v8
§ ' AV13Y %ov8 %8
? b wv3g Mo
" —a—0
e a1 .8 °
2 oI./"/wﬂm _ 8- —0/¥8
~ 1 13 M
Slle A osel] T ro/xe % g
- —9 o
' ¥oL1
[ i
o @ |
RS % d T3 ! _i\s
/7 @ A9 Qodo0Qo0 ° 2
P 2 Nd—= Nd 09 0Q0e S QT04INVIN IATVA
< < 4 ¥9 5]
T3 - L
4 &3 =" . L a2 3 N ™
Y ._.Mm__M_ﬁ " HO\cccOo\ Lyg |H -
6-L "oy L 00 00 o g
1
0o 30010 J_\ zL
L 18-+
R 6-1 [Ny O/MG-----f------- 0/%8-$- o/x8 0/%8- 010N
i T 4911~ +
+ 01| Aoy %8/0 ' g - :ﬁm ;o._v
T A/ M-
—1 e, ! -
vl HOLMS NOLLNOI " T
+ 6 M0y 9-3iS ;o + 0L ned P P (WV38 HOIH) M
_ 1 . > 6-L Aoy
JUIM AYOSSIOOV 7 T
2 A1 | O
_ W HOLON " (J0108UU0D SSOUIBH
_l ;) + 0L rey ybnauy] punoss shojay dwojpoay (aNno¥o) 0/%8
= AY3LLVE \; s’ 8,/0 % ‘Aojay JOYON ‘|0RUOD)
e DO -
-— L= + S3SSINYVH 6-L NOISNIY ™~ "= -----
T T ——— annoso |4mxo||‘“l,§M_ NOLIINNOD - - = —— g
I -—— )
MO ASSY 3IATVA 18VD/1102 /7] Hl 3QIS-4IONISSYd
SOLOINNOD 2 1HON MOLVOIONI™ ™~~~ @ Te 1HDIT MOTd
HOMQvaH T Mﬁ — 2000 - < | 7—
(v006) 1-8H ‘32 ‘az/ag sedAL TOMIA O — - - Lwwois rans oms—on | — 2
dwejpesaH 3vS 3 #) dwejpesH uid 6/m 3
0 - ¢Q>._. SS9uJeH @ "UO 8Q 0} |0J{U0D BUj} 10} PBJOBUUOD B O} PABU JOU OP SI0JPBUUOD
(suononusul 11y ssauley 29s - 191e7 % 666T) ssausey pue sbnjd moid 8y ‘NO pauin} yioqg ase youms (Aey) uomubreyy =
: o pUE YoUMSs 440/NO [011U0d 8y} JeAsuaym JyBi| im 1ybi| Joyeaipul joiuod £
=._mhmm_n_ m—.__.__>> J91]1e3 B 8661 W3 LS AS - QUL — J91e| g O} UOISIASY SSaUIEH S|dIUaA Uld-6 — [04U0)) plousjog 12



“1no ob |im b1 uoneoipul 8y (payoauuodsip sbnid mojd yum) uo pauiny are sybi Bunyed ayy "UO pauINy} Yylog ale Youms 440O/NO [04ju0d pue youms (Asy) uoiubi

1] ‘pa1osuuoosIp ale sbnid mojd ay1 pue NO aJe sayoums (Aey) uoniubl pue [0J)U0D 8yl UBYM UO 8q Os|e 8y} pue Pa}osuL0d aJe SI0}08UU0D sseusey pue sbnid mojd yiog usym 1ybij Ajuo |jIM |013U00
[im 1yB1) Joyeoipul 8y — B e suoIsiAal pajs]| 01 Joud siaquinu UOISIASL YIIM SBSSauleH 8J0IUaA Uld-6 pIous|os 8y} uo 1ybi| Jojeolpul 8yl — 610 ‘g ‘2 N8I /€119 "N'd - S8SS8UIeH 8|oIysA Uld-6
Vg _|vE Ad
e JOLOINNOD MOTTEAZTT 7" A
ANNOYO —— 1811 ~ —_————
Fm L0 LHOMQV3H|  HoH [—o o —pNOS N7 RS MOTEA/M L/
o b—as | AVEE | e gy
J0H3IA 0L M A W38 HOIH —r-r v =2 Tasna- - g
ANIA™ ™77 )d
(2 TWLS) T04INOD QIONTIOS oo VI » T IARLS HOVIE/M wwﬁw......#mmm
f ~ .o|f"/_,|To.I|m ¥t N3389 LHOM™ T~ 8ol 3dIS-¥3AlEa
&) v A ._E._w 318 1HON~ ™~ 71810 1HODIT MOT1d
I 0 AVHOT TTTTA9
% %8 E) Mv Z [EER T 9
mw;o._ m Hm T » 3dIMLS Q3¥/M NMO¥E™ ™~ y¥/y8
> | NMO¥E ™~~~ a8
' ng"""""1g
?ﬂ% ' AVI13Y 3dRILS IONVIO/M %OV187 77 0/%8
7 m Wv3g MO Hov18 8
351V DRI By o
2 T./"/ﬁmMom _ o/x8
S " 2 L 2
! S8 98 J
bl e — o
| ¥oI
O 1
! |
2 @ iha _,
$S S e A
/7 @ A~ e 2
7 3 Y Nd —= Nd S JT04INVIN 3ATVA
< < ¥g— _
AA Lo — _— Lo ®
\ /|>._\m$._ Vo - o i h
¥/98 " @3sn I1ON 3 _ God 60 ug |a+a
6L A9y JIM NMOYE Qo009 %
19 1
Io) 30010 « a8y |
. e
R 6=1 A3y O/MG-----f------= 0/x8-¢- o/%8 o/>8- o10n \
¥o11 ; ¥911- +
+ 01| re¥ %8/0 ' g - ___
T A M-
8-l A8y V Ol ! ld
HOLMS NOLUNOI ,
+ 6 A0y 9-335 ) + 0l >ww_u i \\ \\
pa [
o Ih _ o f W WI | Ay
M AHOSSIOW 7 kS \\\/
T AV =)
'3 YOLON '
! 5+ 01 Aoy (10108UL0D SsoUIEH YbnoIY| (ONNOY¥D) 0/%8
- PNSERNAZS] ’ punos9 skojey dwoipoeH
= |- + 6|_m_ - e/ OA_ I 20 - % ‘ADIOY JOION ‘|01)LOD)
' SISSINYVH 6-L NOISNIY ™~ "= ---- -
T o aNNOY9 —1850—— 18%a L
HOHH 6 NOLLIINNOY™ ~ === 30IS-4IDNISSYd
mon ASSY IAWA L¥VD/1007 "7 [w/Z | 1HOIT MOTd
o
HOLO3INNOD < . LHOM JOLVIIANIT =~~~
S.14a Yum wonavan  —— |- |éamy ...... ©)
‘ ‘ dA 3J0IHA 0L — — — ._<zo__m. NNLAT 2000 A
(006) L-GH ‘I¢ ‘ae/ge sedAL - Houms™ " oo
dwejpesaH 3vS B #) dwejpesH uld 6/m
D- 0Q>._. SSauJeH "UO ©( 0] |0J})U0D BY} 10} PBIOBUUOD 8 O} PA8U JOU Op SI0}0BUUO0D

@)
. ssauley pue sbnjd mojd 8y "NO pauIn} ylog ale youms (Asey) uoniubi syy
SuUOIloNJISUl 1Y ssauley a0 Jlale
(suononasur 1 U 89S - 131218 6661) “:::E-—-: PUE YOUMS 440/NO [041U0D 8} Jersuaym 1yBi| (M 1yBi| Jojealpul [013uoo
]

weabeiq Bulipn J9114e3 2 8661 w3 i1sAs 8yl — 18JB| B O} UOISIASY SSOUIBH SJOIYSA Uld-6 — [04UOD PIOUS|OS

May 24,1999

14

Form No. 13639



ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM

31—

N\

\\\¢%; ﬁ%ﬁ
61 67
68 69 70
ITEM PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
(1999 & Later - See Parts List furnished with Harness/Harness Kit for
DRL's or Non-DRL's)
Found in Harness Kit Box No. 62525
65 62526 1 PLUG-IN HARNESS HB-1 U -C
(For Harness Kit No. 62525)
66 61437 1 VEHICLE HARNESS 9-PIN U
67 61548 2 PLUG COVER U
68 60109 1 FLASHER HD
69 59224 3 BULLET RECEPTACLE CONNECTOR
70 61535 2 HEADLAMP RELAY SPDT
72 59223 8 CABLE TIE
Parts listed above may be found in the following assembly
ITEM PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION 61547 1 PARTS BAG
Found in Hydraulics Box No. 56365
31 56369 1 SOLENOID CONTROL (Style 2)
32 . 56283 1 SHIELD
33 . 49286 1 BODY W/LABEL & LENS (Style 2)
34 . 49287 1 LEVER, SPRING & ACTUATOR KIT (Style 2)
35 . 55923 1 SPRING - CONICAL
36 . 49283 1 PC BOARD ASSY MOLEX (Style 2)
37 . 56199 1 BASE 85
38 . 93153 2  #6-19X3/8 SL HXW TFTS HILO
40 93154 2  #8-18X5/8 SL HXW TFTS HILO BPO 90
41 56308 1 CONTROL BRACKET S /
42 90388 4 #10X1 PHPNTFTSTY AB BZP .
43 91242 4  #10 SP LK WASHER BPO
44 55381 1 CABLE CLAMP Found in Mount Box No. 62035
45 93157 5  #8-32X3/8 SLHXW TCTSTY T BP 85 61536 4 CABLE TIE - LONG
46 91231 4  #8 SP LK WASHER BP 90 56080 1 DASH BRACKET
50 61169 1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - VEHICLE
51 56134K 1 RELAY-SOLENOID HYDRAULIC SYS
43 . 91242 2  #10 SP LK WASHER BPO
52 . 91402 2  #10-32 HX NUT zZP Abbreviations
53 . 91202 2 5/16 SP LK WASHER ZP ASSY Assembly PT Prevailing Torque
54 . 92842 2 5/1 6-24 HX JAM NUT CS Cab Screw SL Slotted
55 22511 1 BATTERY CABLE 22” RED BP Black Phosphate SP Spring
56 90002 2  1/4-20X3/4 HX CS G2 ZP BPO Black Phosphate & Oil SPDT  Single Pole Double Throw
57 91101 2  1/4 PLAINWASHER TY A STD ZP BZP Black Zink Plate STD Standard
58 91331 1 21/4-20 PT HX LK NUT NYIS ZP cs Cap Screw SYs System
61 56099 1 DIELECTRIC GREASE TUBE G Grade TCTS  Thread Cutting Tapping Screw
62 66130 2 RUBBER GROMMET HD Heavy Duty TFTS  Thread Forming Tapping Screw
63 59114 1 SELF STRIP WIRE CONNECTOR HX Hex TY Type
Parts listed above may be found in one of these assemblies HXW Hex Washer u UniMount® System
56368 1 CARTON ASSY LOOSE PARTS U LK Lock w/ With
. 56367 1 BOLT BAG ASSY LARGE U NYIS Nylon Insert zZP Zinc Plate
. . 56358 1 BOLT BAG SMALL U PN Pan

Form No. 13639

15 May 24,1999






8| WESTERN PRODUCTS
ESIEH P.O. BOX 245038
MILWAUKEE, WI 53224-9538

O A DIVISION OF DOUGLAS DYNAMICS, L.L.C.

Western Products reserves the right under its Product Improvement Policy to change construction or design details and furnish equipment
when so altered without reference to illustrations or specifications used herein. Western Products and the vehicle manufacturer may require
and/or recommend optional equipment for snow removal. Western Products offers a limited warranty on the snowplows and accessories. See
separately printed page for this important information. The following are registered® and unregistered™ trademarks of Douglas Dynamics,
L.L.C.: HYDRA-TURN®, ISARMATIC®, PRO-GUARD™, ROLL-ACTION ™, UNIMOUNT®, and WESTERN®.

Form No. 13639 Printed in USA May 24, 1999



